ASSYRIA TOWNSHIP ANNUAL MEETING

March 31, 2021
MEETING OPENED AT 7:35 P.M.

Tom Wing opened the annual meeting
The Township Board has not elected to increase the Boards annual wages.

The electors of this Township were given the opportunity to share their thoughts. Mike Timmons
expressed his opinion regarding a pay increase for each of the board members.

Motion made by M. Timmons, supported by Tom Wing to increase each board members wage
by the CPl recommendation. Motion passed based on the voice vote of the electors.

Discussion in regard to possible ambulance service or fire barn.

Adjourned at 7:46 p.m.



ASSYRIA TOWNSHIP FY2022 BUDGET HEARING
at the Assyria Township Hall on March 31, 2021. The meeting was called to
order at 7:48 P.M.

Members present: T. Wing, Terry Ryder-Stephens, Z. Haralson and A. Terry

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Mike Timmons gave his thoughts, opinion and advice in regard to the budget.

Motion made by A. Terry, supported by T. Ryder-Stephens to approve the 21-22 annual budget
at the May 3, 2021 regular board meeting, once all of the suggestions have been made to the
budget.

All members vote yes.

Meeting adjourned at 8:15 P.M.

Moved on to the regular board meeting.



Assyria Township Board Minutes
March 31, 2021

A regular meeting of the Assyria Township Board was held at the Assyria Township Hall
on, March 31, 2021. The meeting was called to order at 8:16 p.m. and the Pledge of
Allegiance was recited prior to starting the annual meeting.

Members present: T. Wing, T. Ryder-Stephens, Z. Haralson and A. Terry

COUNTY COMMISSIONER: Absent

PUBLIC COMMENT: None

CLERK:

Motion made by A. Terry, supported by T. Ryder-Stephens to approve the minutes.

All members vote yes.

There will not be an election in May for Assyria Township residents.
With the help of the Bellevue Fire Department 55 food boxes were pasted out on March
6. If anyone knows of someone in need please contact the clerk.

Motion made by A. Terry, supported by T. Ryder-Stephens to retain Walker Fluke and

Sheldon to conduct the Township’s audit.
All members vote yes.

TREASURER:
Presented current certificate of deposit interest rates.
The Township has been up graded to high speed internet.

Motion made by T. Ryder-Stephens, supported by T. Wing to pay the bills.
All members vote yes

Trustee: Z. Haralson:

Discussion in regard to property on Woods road.



ASSESSOR:

All property transfers and principal residence exemptions have been entered.

Reviewed what transpired at the Board of Review.
The assessment roll has been certified.

The Equalization Department has requested the Township look into having a full

assessment revaluation of Agricultural and Commercial property for the 2021

Assessment year.
SUPERVISOR:

Insurance coverage needs to be completed.

Public Comment: None

Meeting adjourned at 8:50 p.m.
Respectfully submitted

Annette Terry
Assyria Township Clerk

03/31/2021 10711 Annette Terry
03/31/2021 10712 Heidi Bartha
03/31/2021 10713 James D Miller
03/31/2021 10714 Roger L Smith
03/31/2021 10715 Terry Ryder-Stephens
03/31/2021 10716 Thomas J Wing
03/31/2021 10717 Zachary Haralson
03/31/2021 10718 GDH & Sons LLC
03/31/2021 10719 GDH & Sons LLC
03/31/2021 10720 Nicole Ryder Stephens
03/31/2021 10721 Paul Wing
03/31/2021 10722 Kent Bass
03/31/2021 10723 Heidi M. Bartha
03/31/2021 10724 James Miller
03/31/2021 10725 The Reminder

Laurie Tamez CPA
03/31/2021 10726 PLC
03/31/2021 10727 Consumers Energy

Barry County
03/31/2021 10728 Telephone

03/31/2021 10729 Annette J. Terry

Salary

Salary

Salary

Salary

Salary

Salary

Salary

March Salary
Keith Coller full burial
March Review
March Review
March Review

Website
Reimbursement for
blind

BOR Postings

CPA Services

Electric

Telephone/Internet

Reimbursement

-735.24
-25.85
-106.44
-1,065.36
-849.81
-574.85
-106.44
-1,416.50
-600.00
-300.00
-300.00
-300.00
-25.00

-16.93
-229.50

-80.00
-70.93

-98.91
-685.65






