ASSYRIA TOWNSHIP ANNUAL MEETING March 31, 2021 MEETING OPENED AT 7:35 P.M.

Tom Wing opened the annual meeting

The Township Board has not elected to increase the Boards annual wages.

The electors of this Township were given the opportunity to share their thoughts. Mike Timmons expressed his opinion regarding a pay increase for each of the board members.

Motion made by M. Timmons, supported by Tom Wing to increase each board members wage by the CPI recommendation. Motion passed based on the voice vote of the electors.

Discussion in regard to possible ambulance service or fire barn.

Adjourned at 7:46 p.m.

ASSYRIA TOWNSHIP FY2022 BUDGET HEARING at the Assyria Township Hall on March 31, 2021. The meeting was called to order at 7:48 P.M.

Members present: T. Wing, Terry Ryder-Stephens, Z. Haralson and A. Terry

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Mike Timmons gave his thoughts, opinion and advice in regard to the budget.

Motion made by A. Terry, supported by T. Ryder-Stephens to approve the 21-22 annual budget at the May 3rd, 2021 regular board meeting, once all of the suggestions have been made to the budget.

All members vote yes.

Meeting adjourned at 8:15 P.M.

Moved on to the regular board meeting.

Assyria Township Board Minutes March 31, 2021

A regular meeting of the Assyria Township Board was held at the Assyria Township Hall on, March 31, 2021. The meeting was called to order at 8:16 p.m. and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited prior to starting the annual meeting.

Members present: T. Wing, T. Ryder-Stephens, Z. Haralson and A. Terry

COUNTY COMMISSIONER: Absent

PUBLIC COMMENT: None

CLERK:

Motion made by A. Terry, supported by T. Ryder-Stephens to approve the minutes. All members vote yes.

There will not be an election in May for Assyria Township residents. With the help of the Bellevue Fire Department 55 food boxes were pasted out on March 6th. If anyone knows of someone in need please contact the clerk.

Motion made by A. Terry, supported by T. Ryder-Stephens to retain Walker Fluke and Sheldon to conduct the Township's audit. All members vote yes.

TREASURER: Presented current certificate of deposit interest rates. The Township has been up graded to high speed internet.

Motion made by T. Ryder-Stephens, supported by T. Wing to pay the bills. All members vote yes

Trustee: Z. Haralson:

Discussion in regard to property on Woods road.

ASSESSOR:

All property transfers and principal residence exemptions have been entered. Reviewed what transpired at the Board of Review.

The assessment roll has been certified.

The Equalization Department has requested the Township look into having a full assessment revaluation of Agricultural and Commercial property for the 2021 Assessment year.

SUPERVISOR:

Insurance coverage needs to be completed.

Public Comment: None

Meeting adjourned at 8:50 p.m.

Respectfully submitted

Annette Terry Assyria Township Clerk

03/31/2021	10711	Annette Terry	Salary	-735.24
03/31/2021	10712	Heidi Bartha	Salary	-25.85
03/31/2021	10713	James D Miller	Salary	-106.44
03/31/2021	10714	Roger L Smith	Salary	-1,065.36
03/31/2021	10715	Terry Ryder-Stephens	Salary	-849.81
03/31/2021	10716	Thomas J Wing	Salary	-574.85
03/31/2021	10717	Zachary Haralson	Salary	-106.44
03/31/2021	10718	GDH & Sons LLC	March Salary	-1,416.50
03/31/2021	10719	GDH & Sons LLC	Keith Coller full burial	-600.00
03/31/2021	10720	Nicole Ryder Stephens	March Review	-300.00
03/31/2021	10721	Paul Wing	March Review	-300.00
03/31/2021	10722	Kent Bass	March Review	-300.00
03/31/2021	10723	Heidi M. Bartha	Website Reimbursement for	-25.00
03/31/2021	10724	James Miller	blind	-16.93
03/31/2021	10725	The Reminder Laurie Tamez CPA	BOR Postings	-229.50
03/31/2021	10726	PLC	CPA Services	-80.00
03/31/2021	10727	Consumers Energy Barry County	Electric	-70.93
03/31/2021	10728	Telephone	Telephone/Internet	-98.91
03/31/2021	10729	Annette J. Terry	Reimbursement	-685.65